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CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE 
300 Forest Avenue, Pacific Grove, California 93950 

AGENDA REPORT 

TO: Chair Boyle and Members of the Architectural Review Board  

FROM: Alyson Hunter, Associate Planner 

MEETING DATE: October 23, 2018 

PERMIT 

APPLICATION NO.: 

Architectural Permit (AP) & Variance (VAR) Application No. 

18-0679

LOCATION: 1124 Beacon Avenue, Pacific Grove, CA 93950 

(APN 006-021-017) 

SUBJECT: The development of a second-story addition and deck to an 

existing two-story residence within the required front yard 

setback and a parking pad within the required side setback 

APPLICANT: Jeanne C. Byrne, FAIA, on behalf of Hans and Julie Burford 

ZONING/LAND USE:  R-1-H / Medium Density to 17.4 du/acre

CEQA:   Categorical Exemption, Section 15332, Class 32, In-Fill 

Development Projects 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the Architectural Review Board (ARB) recommend approval of the 

Architectural Permit and Variance to the Planning Commission for the second-story 

addition of living space and deck which encroaches into the front yard setback, the 

replacement of existing siding and windows, and the installation of an uncovered pervious 

parking pad in the side yard. The recommendation of approval is subject to the 

recommended findings, conditions and CEQA exemption. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The proposed project is for the development of a small second-story 217 sq. ft. addition 

with a 313 sq. ft. second-story deck on an existing two-story single-family residence. The 

proposed addition and deck seek to follow the same front yard setback the existing second-

story that was allowed to encroach 4’1” into the setback under an approved Variance in 

1976. The project includes the replacement of the existing wood shingle siding and 

windows with new shingle siding and new aluminum clad windows and doors, the 

installation of a small eave over the front door and an interior remodel that will remove one 

of the two existing parking spaces in the garage. In order to accommodate the parking 

required by PGMC Section 23.16.070 of one covered and one uncovered space, the project 

includes the installation of an uncovered pervious parking pad within the side yard. This 
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use requires an Administrative Variance per PGMC Section 23.70.030(a)(8)(C). The 

project seeks to maximize the Gross Floor Area allowed by the R-1-H of 2,269 sq. ft. and 

slightly exceeds the allowed building coverage of 1,663 sq. ft. by only 9 sq. ft. 

 

BACKGROUND 

Site Description 

The property is 88.15’ wide by 46’6’ (average) deep which results in a shallow and wide 

lot configuration. The property is developed with an existing 2,269 sq. ft. two-story 

residence with an attached two-car garage. The existing residence is approximately 9’ from 

the front property line resulting in an approximately 4’ encroachment into the required 15’ 

front yard setback, except for garages, which are required to be 20’ from the property line. 

The 1976 Variance allowed these exceptions to the required setbacks because of the lot’s 

unusually shallow and wide configuration and because the 1976 project accommodated all 

required parking within the attached two-car garage. 

 

Surrounding Land Uses 

The project site is in an area developed with one- and two-story residences.   

 

DISCUSSION  

Applicable General Plan Policies  

The Pacific Grove General Plan provides a framework for future growth and development 

within the City. The Land Use Element includes goals and polices that call for orderly, 

well-planned, and balanced development, consistent with the historic nature of Pacific 

Grove, the capacity of the City’s infrastructure, and ability to assimilate new growth. This 

residential addition helps the City achieve several of its housing goals as stated in the 

General Plan and is in conformance with the Residential Medium Density (RM) land use 

designation which has a density of up to 17.4 dwelling units per acre. 

 

Applicable Zoning Code Regulations 

General Plan goals and policies are implemented by the Title 23 of the Pacific Grove 

Municipal Code (PGMC).  

 

Chapter 23.56 of the PGMC describes the permitted uses and development standards of the 

R-1-H zoning district. Per Section 23.56.010 of the PGMC, the intent of this chapter is to 

preserve the essential characteristics of the R-1-H district. These characteristics include a 

feeling of open space around dwellings, and public views of ocean, sky and trees. This 

chapter ensures that new homes and additions shall be constructed in proportion to lot size 

and with roof lines that enhance the architectural integrity of the neighborhoods. 

 

The project, as proposed, requests two exceptions to the standards of the R-1-H district 

through the Variance process as outlined in Section 23.70.080(b). The exceptions 

requested are as follows: 
Code Section Requirement Existing Proposed 

23.56.015(c) Building 

Coverage 

35% 40.2% 40.2% (no change 

proposed) 

23.16.060(a) Front Yard Minimum of 15’ 9’-11’ (varies) Second floor addition 

proposed to be 10’4” (or 

4’6” within the setback) 

23.16.060(d) Garage 

Openings 

Minimum of 20’ 11’ 11’ (no change proposed) 
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Variance – PGMC Section 23.70.080(b) 

 

Purpose. The purpose of the Planning Commission’s review and action on variances 

and variance amendments is to allow for exceptions from the development standards of 

this title only when, because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including 

location, shape, size, surroundings, topography, or other conditions, the strict application 

of these regulations denies the property owner privileges enjoyed by other property owners 

in the vicinity or in an identical zoning district. Variances must be necessary for the 

preservation and enjoyment of substantial property rights of the applicant, and may not 

affect adversely the health or safety of neighbors. 

 

Staff recommends approval of the second-story addition as proposed. The architect 

indicates that using the existing first-floor wall framing for the second story will result in a 

better structural solution than creating off-set framing for the second-story addition. 

Alternatively, the ARB could recommend to the PC that a small reduction in the size of the 

deck and a slight relocation of the upstairs addition could accommodate the project without 

the need for a Variance. 

 

Given the narrow width of the street (40’ right-of-way) and lack of sidewalks, Staff 

supports the development of an uncovered onsite parking pad paved with turf block or 

other pervious material that does not count toward site coverage per PGMC Definitions 

Section 23.08.020. Alternatively, the ARB could recommend to the PC that it not approve 

the proposed interior remodel that would remove one of the two existing garage spaces. If 

this occurs, there would be no change to existing parking and the required standard would 

be met. 

 

Architecture and Design Consideration 

The proposed exterior siding, door and window replacement appear to be compatible with 

the existing ranch style house and other residences in the neighborhood. In compliance 

with the City’s privacy guidelines for second story decks and additions, the proposed 

upstairs deck is setback from the nearest side/neighbor property line approximately 17’ and 

approximately 10’ from the rear property line which is the view to the north and to the bay 

beyond. The proposed living addition will only have a small bathroom window overlooking 

the rear property line; the other upstairs windows will overlook the deck or the street. See 

Attachment D for photos. The photos are numbered and correspond to the numbers on Site 

Plan Sheet A1.1. 

The architect utilized several of the City’s Architectural Review Guidelines in designing 

the addition including: 

No. 1 The mass and height of a new building should blend well with neighboring 

structures and not overwhelm them with disproportionate size or a design that is out of 

character. 

The proposed addition of 217 sq. ft. is relatively small in size and will be attached to the 

existing small second-story. The addition will echo the existing 4 ½ : 12 roof pitch which 

complies with the R-1-H zone.  

 

No. 24 A new structure should appear similar in scale to those seen as traditional in the 

neighborhood. 
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The proposed addition would result in a finished second-story that is similar in scale, of 

not smaller, than most of the surrounding one- and two-story residences. 

 

No. 28 An addition should complement and balance the overall form, mass, and 

composition of the existing building. 

 

As mentioned previously, the addition will complement the existing second-story in terms 

of style, roof pitch and materials. The proposed deck will not block or encroach 

significantly into views. 

 

Landscaping and Fencing 

No changes to the landscaping or fencing are proposed at this time, but an alteration to 

both will be required if the Board/Commission approves the addition of a pervious parking 

pad on the west side of the existing garage. 

 

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) 
In reviewing this action, the City has followed guidelines adopted by the State of 

California as published in California Administrative Code, Title 14, §15000, et seq.  The 

proposed project is found to be exempt under the CEQA Guidelines Categorical 

Exemption, Sections 15301(e)(1) and 15305(a), Minor Additions to Existing Buildings and 

Minor Alterations to Land Use Limitations, respectively. These categorical exemptions can 

be used if the project meets all of the following criteria: 

 
Section 15301(e)(1) allows additions to existing structures provided the addition will not result 

in a an increase of more than 50% of the floor area of the structures before the addition, or 

2,500 sq. ft., whichever is less; and 

 

Section 15305(a) allows for setback variances not resulting in the creation of any new parcel or 

increase in density, and on land with less than 20% slope. 

 

The 15305(a) categorical exemption is subject to Exceptions per 15300.2 of the CEQA 

Guidelines, but none of the exceptions pertaining to sensitive environmental concerns, 

cumulative impacts, significant effect due to unusual circumstances, scenic highways, 

hazardous waste or historical resources apply in this case. 

 

FINDINGS 

Staff recommends that, should the ARB recommend approval of AP VAR 18-0679 to the 

Planning Commission that the permit is subject to the recommended findings (see Attachment 

E, Draft Permit). 

 

CONDITIONS 

Staff recommends that, should the ARB recommend approval of AP VAR 18-0679 to the 

Planning Commission that the permit is subject to the recommended conditions (see 

Attachment E, Draft Permit). 
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ATTACHMENTS 

A. Application 

B. Project Data Sheet (See Attachment D) 

C. Variance Request Form 

D. Site Plan, Elevations, Photos of Neighbor Properties 

E. Draft Permit 
 

 

 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:   REVIEWED BY: 

         
 

                           ________                           __________ 

Alyson Hunter      Mark J. Brodeur    

Associate Planner Director, Community & Economic 

Development Department 
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CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE 
Community Economic Development Department – Planning Division 
300 Forest Avenue, Pacific Grove, CA 93950 
T : 831.648.3183 • F : 831.648.3184 • www.cityofpacificgrove.org 

 

   

ARCHITECTURAL PERMIT (AP) & VARIANCE (VAR) 18-0679 

FOR AN APPROX. 217 SQ. FT. SECOND-STORY ADDITION AND APPROX. 313 SQ. FT. SECOND-

STORY DECK TO AN EXISTNG TWO-STORY SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE LOCATED AT 1124 

BEACON AVENUE. A VARIANCE IS REQUESTED TO ALLOW THE PROPOSED ADDITION TO 

ENCROACH INTO THE REQUIRED FRONT YARD SETBACK  

 

FACTS 

1. The subject site is located at 1124 Beacon Avenue, Pacific Grove, 93950 (APN 006-021-017) 

2. The subject site has a designation of Medium Density Residential (up to 17.4 dwelling units/area) on the 

adopted City of Pacific Grove General Plan Land Use Map. 

3. The project site is located in the Single-Family Residential (R-1-H) zoning district. 

4. The subject site is approximately 4,148 square feet in size.  

5. The subject site is currently developed with a 2,269 sq. ft. residence which includes an attached two-car 

garage. 

6. The subject site is located in the Area of Special Biological Significance and the Archaeological Zone. 

7. This project has been determined to be CEQA Exempt under CEQA Guidelines, Sections 15301(e)(1) and 

15305(a), Minor Additions and Minor Alterations to Land Uses, respectively. 

 

FINDINGS  

For the Architectural Permit: PGMC Section 23.70.060(f): 

1. The architecture and general appearance of the completed project are compatible with the neighborhood; 

2. The completed project will neither be detrimental to the orderly and harmonious development of the city nor 

impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the neighborhood; and 

3. The commission has been guided by and has made reference to applicable provisions of the architectural 

review guidelines in making its determinations on the structure. 

The project as proposed meets many of the Architectural Review Guidelines including, but not limited to Nos. 

1, 24, and 28 pertaining to bulk and massing, scale, and having a design that complements the overall 

composition of the existing building. The privacy guidelines considered in the size and location of new second-

story windows and the placement of the second-story balcony. The project is conditioned to meet Guideline 

Nos. 10-12 having to do with exterior lighting. 

For the Variance: PGMC Section 23.70.080(b): 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the land, buildings, or 

use referred to in the application, which circumstances or conditions do not apply generally to land, 

buildings, and/or uses in the same zoning district; 

2. That the granting of the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial property 

rights of the petitioner; and 

3. That the granting of such variance will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, materially affect 

adversely the health or safety of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the property of the 

applicant and will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, be materially detrimental to the public 

welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood. 
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PERMIT 

Architectural Permit (AP) & Variance (VAR) 18-0679. The proposed project is for the development of a new 

second-story 217 sq. ft. addition with a 313 sq. ft. second-story deck on an existing two-story single-family 

residence. The proposed addition and deck seek to follow the same front yard setback the existing second-story 

that was allowed to encroach 4’1” into the setback under an approved Variance in 1976. The project includes 

the replacement of the existing wood shingle siding and windows with new shingle siding and new aluminum 

clad windows and doors, the installation of a small eave over the front door and an interior remodel that will 

remove one of the two existing parking spaces in the garage. In order to accommodate the parking required by 

PGMC Section 23.16.070 of one covered and one uncovered space, the project includes the installation of an 

uncovered pervious parking pad within the side yard. This use requires an Administrative Variance per PGMC 

Section 23.70.030(a)(8)(C). The project seeks to maximize the Gross Floor Area allowed by the R-1-H of 2,269 

sq. ft. and slightly exceeds the allowed building coverage of 1,663 sq. ft. by 9 sq. ft. 

 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

1. Permit Expiration.  This permit shall expire and be null and void if a building permit has not been applied 

for within one (1) year from and after the date of approval.  Application for extension of this approval must 

be made prior to the expiration date.  

 

2. Construction Compliance.  All construction must occur in strict compliance with the proposal as set forth 

in the application, subject to any special conditions of approval herein. Any deviation from approvals must 

be reviewed and approved by staff, and may require Architectural Review Board approval. 

 

3. Parking Pad Materials. The proposed parking pad shall be constructed of turf block or other appropriate 

pervious material. 

 

4. Terms and Conditions.  These terms and conditions shall run with the land, and it is the intention of the 

Community and Economic Development Director and the Permittee to bind all future owners and possessors 

of the subject property to the terms and conditions, unless amended. Amendments to this permit may be 

achieved only if an application is made and approved, pursuant to the Zoning Code. 

 

5. Public Works, Fire and Building.  Review and approval by the Public Works, Fire and Building 

Departments are required prior to issuance of a building permit.  Any work within the public right-of-way 

shall require an encroachment permit prior to issuance of the building permit.   

 

6. Building Plans. All conditions of approval for the Planning permit(s) shall be printed on a full size sheet 

and included with the construction plan set submitted to the Building Department. 

 

7. Exterior Lighting. All exterior lighting fixtures shall conform to Architectural Review Guidelines #10-12. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD OF THE 

CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE: 
 

1. The Board determines that each of the Findings set forth above is true and correct, and by this reference 

incorporates those Findings as an integral part of this Permit. 

 

2. The Board hereby recommends to the Planning Commission that it approve File No. AP VAR 18-0679 as 

conditioned and pursuant to CEQA categorical exemptions 15301(e)1 and 15305(a) for Minor Additions 

and Minor Alterations to Land Use Limitations, respectively. 
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3. This permit shall become effective upon the expiration of the Planning Commission action’ 10-day appeal 

period. 

 

4. This permit shall not take effect until the owner acknowledges and agrees to all terms and conditions and 

agrees to conform to and comply with those terms and conditions. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD 

OF THE CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE ON THE 23
rd

 DAY OF OCTOBER, 2018, BY THE FOLLOWING 

VOTE: 

 

AYES:  XXX 

NOES:  XXX  

ABSENT:  XXX 

ABSTENTIONS: XXX 

 

APPROVED: 
               _______________________________ 

    Sarah Boyle, Chair 

                                                                                                                                                         

 

 

The undersigned hereby acknowledge and agree to the approved terms and conditions, and agree to fully 

conform to, and comply with, said terms and conditions. 

 

 

 

 

Hans and Julie Burford, owner  Date 
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